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+{LoANS ADVANCED UNDER THE M 1,G.H
SCHEME

*567 SHRI B. N. BHARGAVA :
Wil the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) the amount of loans advanced so far durning the year 1965 under the Middle Income Group Housing Scheme and the number of persons to whom they were advanced; and

(b) the amount of loans advanced to cooperatives under the scheme during the same pertod ?
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H{THE MINISTER OF WORK AND
HOUSING (SHRI MEHR CHAND
KHANNA) . (a) and (b) The intormation 15 being collected from the various State Governments and Union Territories and will be laid on the Table of the House, as soon as 1t 1s recetved )
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HoUSE MORTGAGE (CORPORATION

.568 SHRIIL K. GUJRAL - ¢
{SHRI SITARAM JAIPURIA -

Will the Mrmnister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have since decided to set up the House Mortgage Corporatton for advancing loans for house construction; and

(b) if so, when the Corporation 1s lhkely to start functioning ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHR}
RAMESHWAR SAHU) (a) A decision has not yet been taken

(b) Does not arise

SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL : Sir, 1n the last session of Parliament we were told that an officer had been sent to the United Kingdom who had also given his report and that the matter was under the active consideration of the Government. It was also said that the matter would be finalised soon Is the hon Minister aware that in the meantime news has appeared in the Press that the matter has been shelved because of difference of opinion between the Ministries of Finance and Works and Housing ?

+The question was actually asked on the the House by Shr1 I K Gujral
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SHRI T.T.KRISHNAMACHARI :1
am not responsible for what appears in the papers. All that I can say is that the matter is still under examination,

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : Is the Minister in a position to confirm or deny that the scheme has not been taken in hand because the Ministry of Works and Housing has demanded that all housing activities in the middle income group, slum housing, etc., should come under the Ministry of Housing whereas the Ministry of Finance is saying that the Corporation should be controlled by the Ministry of Finance ?

SHRI T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI:
Anybody who has given information to the hon, Member must have a very lively imagination. I do not know anything about that.

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : Is the Minister in a positon to tell us, since the LIC has stopped giving loans for private housing and this Corporation is also not being formed, whether or not the estimated housing expected to come up in the Third Plan and in the Fourth Plan will come up or whether this country will face the acutest shortage of housing ?

SHRI T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI :
This matter is certainly engaging the attention of the Government and according to the resources available, they would take appropriate action.

ot STAY YAIE ¢ WAl AERT A
w1 for ehrm anefl srveT wasTfdw § )
A F7 G IE T4 FT &1 @i fw
Faw Fo-9¢ AN FT &1 98 dve T fawr afer 3% sraTar oF @ & o foas qTE HATAEA( FT AT FH §, ITHT AF A foa F1 euaedr Tad F( AT ?

SHRI T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI :
The House Mortgage Corporation would act under rules and regulations made by appropriate authorities, the Housing Ministry in the Centre and the various Housing Departments in the States and the Housing Boards. This would only be a finance corporation and it will have to gather money for that purpose, The primary purpose is to gather money for the purpose and these considerations would certainly be kept in mind by the authorities who are handling the housing schemes,

SHRI ARJUN ARORA : May 1 know whether the Government has considered the advisability of handling all housing schemes under one unified agency and not allowing several agencies to function in different directions ?

SHRI T. T. KRISHNAMACHARI : I
can only mention my own view of the matter, I cannot say what Government thinks about it because the various States are concerned, My own view is that you can have some kind of a financial agency collecting money but the work in regard to the development of housing has got to be decentralised because if you have one agency and if that goes wrong, the whole country suffers. We have a number of agencies and they function, may be good, some may be indifferent and some may be bad.

*569. [The questioner (Shri Sitaram Jaipuria) was absemt. For answer, vide col.
3343 infra.

*570. {The questioner (Shri Ram Singh) was absent. For answer, vide cols. 3343-3344 infra.}
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tTHEFTS IN GOVERNMENT PRESS, DeLHI

*571. SHRI V. M. CHORDIA : Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS-ING be pieased to state 1

(a) the details of material stolen from the Government of India Press, Delhi during the last two years; and

+ { 1English translation_

